Title 2 Chapter 3

Community Center Commission

- 2-3-1 Title/Purpose
- 2-3-2 Authority
- 2-3-3 Poll Hours
- 2-3-4 Membership of Commission
- 2-3-5 Term
- 2-3-6 Duties
- 2-3-7 Notice of Meetings

Sec. 2-3-1 Title/Purpose

The title of this Chapter is Community Center Commission. The purpose of this Chapter is to regulate the Town's involvement in the operation of the Arlington Community Center.

Sec. 2-3-2 Authority

The Town Board of the Town of Arlington has the general authority under its Village powers adopt this Chapter pursuant to Wis. Stats. §60.10, §60.22 and §61.34.

Sec. 2-3-3 Creation of Community Center Commission

A "Community Center Commission" has been create pursuant to an intergovernmental agreement between the Village of Arlington and the Town of Arlington pursuant to §66.030 of the Wisconsin Statutes to manage the affairs of the Arlington Community Center located at 200 Commercial street, Village of Arlington, Columbia County, Wisconsin.

Sec. 2-3-4 Membership of Commission

The Community Center Commission shall be comprised of three (3) residents of the Village, three (3) residents of the Town, and a Director appointed by the Commission. The Director may be compensated on terms and conditions recommended by Commission and approved by the Village Board. Members of the Village Board are eligible to be members of the Commission.

Sec. 2-3-5 Term

The Town Chair shall sit on the Community Center Commission. The Town Chair shall appoint two (2) residents to serve on the Commission, which appointments shall be subject to approval of the Town Board. The first resident shall serve for two (2) years and the second resident shall serve for (4) four years. After the initial terms set forth in this paragraph, all terms shall be four (4) years, and the term shall begin on January 1st of each year.

Sec. 2-3-6 Duties

The members of the Commission shall perform all duties required by the Community Center Agreement executed by and between the Village of Arlington and the Town of Arlington.

Sec. 2-3-7 Notice of Meetings

Except in the event of an emergency, the agenda of all meetings of the Commission shall be published at least once in advance of the meeting in the Town's official newspaper and/or posted in the same manner as open meetings of the Town Board.

arlitow\20\code of ordinances\title 2 chapter 3 - community center commission - 040106.doc 9/10/2009 3:01 PM